PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

GRIEVANCE NO.PGC/2018/A-II/DP/36

Date of hearing: 7th August, 2018

Complainant : Shri Sohan Lal - Present

Respondent : Spl. CP (Vigilance)-through

Pancham Chand, PG Cell/SD Inspector Satish Chandra,

PS Badar Pur

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint of inaction against police on her complaint of abusing, manhandling and demanding Rs. 10,000/- p.m. bribe against Inspector Satish Chandra and Constable Somveer Singh. He has requested for legal action in the matter.

1 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by Inspector Satish Chandra, PS Badarpur, stating that "on the day of incident, the complainant Sandhya Kumar had called me on phone and said that there had been very much noise in the wooden shop, due to which she was unable to continue her studies. I reached the shop alongwith Sohan Vir, there the owner was dancing on music. I stopped him and asked why was was creating noise. He started shouting. I made him sit in the gypsy and made him down after sometime. Then after directing him not to continue the noise, I came back to PS. The allegations leveled against me are purely false and baseless."

The complainant is present and stated that the behavior of Inspector Satish Chandra was very rude with him, though he did not beat him. He also stated that he was given drinking water when he felt uncomfortable, by the same Inspector.

2. Directions of PGC

Inspector Satish Chandra is advised to behave with the public in a courteous and polite manner and maintain the dignity and human rights of the citizen.

With the above advice, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV) MEMBER(PGC)

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigialance), Police Headquarters, ITO, Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (District South-East), Police Station Sarita Vihar, New Delhi-110041
- 3. SHO/PS Badarpur, Police Station Badarpur, New Delhi-110044.
- 4. Shri Sohan Lal s/o late Shri Goverdhan